Minutes-Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held 11/23/20 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice was
filed in the office of the County Clerk on 11/19/20 and notice was posted on north entrance
door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioners’ Office.

Present: Terry Nickell, Chairman; Steven Fite, Vice-Chairman; Brent York, Member; and
Leanne Coffman, County Clerk.

Guests present: Sheriff Jackie Jenkins; Zach Maxwell, Editor, Mangum Star; Junita Reeves,
Assessor; Rhonda Henry, Court Clerk; and Glynadee Edwards, Em. Mgmt Director.

Chairman Nickell called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Items discussed at the Round Table Meeting were as follows: Ms. Reeves asked about closing
the Courthouse during tax season due to COVID-19. Ms. Henry stated that the court dockets
have been canceled through December. The BOCC discussed closing the Courthouse to the
public and called for an emergency meeting to be held. If the Courthouse remains open to the
public and individual offices want to close or limit access than that is up to each office. Ms.
Edwards handed out materials provided by the CDC regarding COVID-19, exposures,
precautions, etc.

There were no P.O.’s to approve for payment.

Steven Fite made motion to approve minutes from the 11/16/20 special meeting. Brent York
seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and
motion carried.

Brent York made motion to approve the issuance of blanket purchase orders, as listed below.
Steven Fite seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay votes. All were
in favor and motion carried.

DISTRICT #1 PO # Amount
ACE 1011 $750
CL BOYD 1012 $5000
JANUS SUPPLY 1013 $350
ATWOODS 1014 $2000
MO&G 1015 $2000
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS 1016 $1000
RNB OIL & SUPPLY 1017 $2000
WARREN CAT 1018 $3000
WELDON’S 1019 $1000
WESTERN EQUIPMENT 1020 $5000
DISTRICT #2

ACE 1021 $250
ATWOODS 1022 $250
AMSCO NAPA — ALTUS 1023 $1000
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS 1024 $500

WESTERN EQUIPMENT 1025 $1500



DISTRICT #3

ACE

CL BOYD

HELENA CHEMICAL
ATWOODS

MIDWEST FARM SUPPLY
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS
SAYRE NAPA

WELDON’S

WESTERN EQUIPMENT

GENERAL
ACE

CTC
MO&G

Oosu
ACE
UNITED

SHERIFF

BANK OF AMERICA
MANGUM OIL AND GAS
ACE

BEN E KEITH

FLOWER FOOD

JANUS SUPPLY

L&M

PUCKETT’S

MANGUM DRUG

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ACE HARDWARE

Brent York made the motion to approve payroll. Steven Fite seconded the motion. York-Aye;

1026
1027
1028
1029
1030
1031
1032
1033
1034

1035
1036
1037

1038
1039

1040
1041
1042
1043
1044
1045
1046
1047
1048

1049

$300
$5000
$5000
$500
$1000
$500
$1000
$500
$500

$200
$100
$50

$150
$150

$400
$1000
$150
$3000
$400
$200
$150
$150
$150

$100

Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

Steven Fite made the motion to meet with Sheriff Jackie Jenkins. Brent York seconded the
No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion
carried. Sheriff Jenkins gave an update on what the Sheriff’s Dept. has been dealing with for
the last week. Currently there is enough staffing for the jail, but the Under Sheriff is out sick.
The freezer in the jail went out over the weekend and food was lost. Lastly the door to the

motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye.

Sheriff’s Office broke and needs to be repaired.



Brent York made motion to approve Resolution #2020-24 reimbursing the County General
Fund. Steven Fite seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye. No Nay Votes. All
were in favor and motion carried. At this time no definite action will be taken. Item to be
placed on next week’s agenda.

Steven Fite made the motion to approve the Transfer of Funds, Adjustment to Disbursements.
RE: Reimbursement of COVID Expenses. Brent York seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-
Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

There was no New Business to discuss.

There was no action taken regarding Roads & Bridges.

Steven Fite made the motion to adjourn. Brent York seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye;
Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried and the meeting adjourned
at 9:53 a.m.

Approved: 12/07/20

Board of County Commissioners
Of Greer County, Mangum, OK

**SEAL*
/s/Terry Nickell, Chairman

ATTEST: /s/Steven Fite, Vice-Chairman
/s/Brent York, Member

/s/Leanne Coffman
Greer County Clerk



