Minutes-Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held 11/23/20 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice was filed in the office of the County Clerk on 11/19/20 and notice was posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioners' Office.

Present: Terry Nickell, Chairman; Steven Fite, Vice-Chairman; Brent York, Member; and Leanne Coffman, County Clerk.

Guests present: Sheriff Jackie Jenkins; Zach Maxwell, Editor, Mangum Star; Junita Reeves, Assessor; Rhonda Henry, Court Clerk; and Glynadee Edwards, Em. Mgmt Director.

Chairman Nickell called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Items discussed at the Round Table Meeting were as follows: Ms. Reeves asked about closing the Courthouse during tax season due to COVID-19. Ms. Henry stated that the court dockets have been canceled through December. The BOCC discussed closing the Courthouse to the public and called for an emergency meeting to be held. If the Courthouse remains open to the public and individual offices want to close or limit access than that is up to each office. Ms. Edwards handed out materials provided by the CDC regarding COVID-19, exposures, precautions, etc.

There were no P.O.'s to approve for payment.

Steven Fite made motion to approve minutes from the 11/16/20 special meeting. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

Brent York made motion to approve the issuance of blanket purchase orders, as listed below. Steven Fite seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

DISTRICT #1	PO #	Amount
ACE	1011	\$750
CL BOYD	1012	\$5000
JANUS SUPPLY	1013	\$350
ATWOODS	1014	\$2000
MO&G	1015	\$2000
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS	1016	\$1000
RNB OIL & SUPPLY	1017	\$2000
WARREN CAT	1018	\$3000
WELDON'S	1019	\$1000
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	1020	\$5000
DISTRICT #2		
ACE	1021	\$250
ATWOODS	1022	\$250
AMSCO NAPA – ALTUS	1023	\$1000
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS	1024	\$500
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	1025	\$1500

DISTRICT #3		
ACE	1026	\$300
CL BOYD	1027	\$5000
HELENA CHEMICAL	1028	\$5000
ATWOODS	1029	\$500
MIDWEST FARM SUPPLY	1030	\$1000
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS	1031	\$500
SAYRE NAPA	1032	\$1000
WELDON'S	1033	\$500
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	1034	\$500
GENERAL		
ACE	1035	\$200
CTC	1036	\$100
MO&G	1037	\$50
OSU		
ACE	1038	\$150
UNITED	1039	\$150
SHERIFF		
BANK OF AMERICA	1040	\$400
MANGUM OIL AND GAS	1041	\$1000
ACE	1042	\$150
BEN E KEITH	1043	\$3000
FLOWER FOOD	1044	\$400
JANUS SUPPLY	1045	\$200
L&M	1046	\$150
PUCKETT'S	1047	\$150
MANGUM DRUG	1048	\$150
HEALTH DEPARTMENT		
ACE HARDWARE	1049	\$100

Brent York made the motion to approve payroll. Steven Fite seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

Steven Fite made the motion to meet with Sheriff Jackie Jenkins. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried. Sheriff Jenkins gave an update on what the Sheriff's Dept. has been dealing with for the last week. Currently there is enough staffing for the jail, but the Under Sheriff is out sick. The freezer in the jail went out over the weekend and food was lost. Lastly the door to the Sheriff's Office broke and needs to be repaired.

Brent York made motion to approve Resolution #2020-24 reimbursing the County General Fund. Steven Fite seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried. At this time no definite action will be taken. Item to be placed on next week's agenda.

Steven Fite made the motion to approve the Transfer of Funds, Adjustment to Disbursements. RE: Reimbursement of COVID Expenses. Brent York seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

There was no New Business to discuss.

There was no action taken regarding Roads & Bridges.

Steven Fite made the motion to adjourn. Brent York seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 9:53 a.m.

Approved: 12/07/20

Board of County Commissioners Of Greer County, Mangum, OK

** S E A L **

ATTEST:

/s/Leanne Coffman Greer County Clerk /s/Terry Nickell, Chairman

/s/Steven Fite, Vice-Chairman

/s/Brent York, Member